State of Wisconsin

1999 Assembly Bill 587

@)

Date of enactment:
Date of publication*:

1999 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT to amend 48.57 (3m) (a) and 48.57 (3n) (a) of the statutdsting to: eligibility of second cousins for
paymentainder the kinship care and long—term kinship care programs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

PREFATORY NOTE: This bill was prepared for the Ameri
can Indian study committee (AISC).

Undercurrent lawif certain conditions are metcaunty
departmenbf social servicesa county department of human
servicesor, in Milwaukee countythe department of health
andfamily services, must make payments to certain relatives,
otherthan a child parents, who provide care and mainte
nancefor the child (kinship care program and long—term kin
ship care program). For a description of the kinship care pro
gramand the long-term kinship care program, see memo no.
98-14to the AISC Definition of “Relative” Under the Kin
ship Care Programand Long-&rm Kinship Cae Program;
and Funding for Assessments Under the KinshipeCRio-
gram (September 17, 1999).

Currently,for purposes of eligibilitfor payments under
the kinshipcare and long-term kinship care programs, -‘kin
ship care relative” and “long-term kinship caetative” are
definedto mean a stepparent, brottestey stepbrotherstep
sister first cousin, nephewiece, aunt, uncle or any person of
apreceding generation as denoted by the prefix of grand, great
or great—great, whether by consanguindirect afinity or
legaladoption, or the spouse of any of these persons, even if
the marriage is terminated by death or divorce.

This bill adds second cousins to the list of persohe
are definedas a kinship care relative or a long-term kinship

care relative and, thus, permits a second cousin of a child to
receivepayments for providing care and maintenance for the
child under the kinship car@nd long—-term kinship care pro
grams.

SecTioN 1. 48.57 (3m) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

48.57(3m) (a) Inthis subsection, “kinship care rela
tive” means a stepparent, brotheister stepbrother
stepsisterfirst cousin, 2nd cousimephewniece, aunt,
uncleor any person ad preceding generation as denoted
by the prefixof grand, great or great—great, whether by
consanguinitydirect afinity or legal adoption, or the
spouseof any person named in this paragraplen if the
marriageis terminated by death or divorce.

SecTION 2. 48.57 (3n) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

48.57(3n) (a) In thissubsection, “long-term kinship
carerelative” means a stepparent, brothsster step
brother, stepsister first cousin,_2nd cousinpephew
niece,aunt, uncle or any person of a preceding generation
asdenoted by the prefix of grand, great or great—great,
whetherby consanguinitydirect afinity or legaladop
tion, or the spouse of any person named in this paragraph,
evenif the marriage is terminated by death or divorce.

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



